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June 28, 2021 
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1. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on May 24, 2021 
 
 
PUBLIC HEARING 
 
2. Petition No. A-764-21, Orlando A. Battle, Sr, Owner, and Tina Battle, Agent, request the 

following: Variance to Sec. 110-79. Accessory structures and uses, (g) Architectural 
standards, to allow for the construction of a metal accessory structure with vertical pattern 
siding, as opposed to the required horizontal pattern. The subject property is located in Land 
Lot 43 of the 5th District and fronts on Middlebury Court.  
 

3. Petition No. A-765-21, Larry and Alyson Otto, Owners, request the following: Variance to 
Sec. 110-125. A-R, (d) (6) to reduce the side yard setback from 50 feet to 40 feet to allow an 
existing carport to remain. The subject property is located in Land Lot 163 of the 4th District 
and fronts on Old Highway 85.  

 
 

This Public Hearing will be live-streamed at: 
https://livestream.com/accounts/4819394?query=fayette%20county&cat=account.  
The call-in number of 770-305-5277 is provided for those who would like to make public 
comment during this Public Hearing. 
 
 

https://livestream.com/accounts/4819394?query=fayette%20county&cat=account
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PETITION NO.   A-764-21 
Orlando A. Battle Sr. 

160 Middlebury Court     
Fayetteville, GA 30215 

Public Hearing Date June 28, 2021 
 
The subject property is located at 160 Middlebury Court, Fayetteville, GA 30215 and is zoned R-20. 
The applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:   
 

1) Variance to Sec. 110-79 Accessory structures and uses, (g) Architectural standards, to 
allow for the construction of a metal accessory structure with vertical pattern siding, as 
opposed to the required horizontal pattern.   

 
   
History: The Final Plat for Bailey Oaks Phase 2 was recorded on October 21, 1995. Tax Assessor’s 
records indicate that the house was built in 1997 and the applicant purchased the property in 2017. 
 
As part of the permitting process, a site plan and construction plans are required. Through the review 
process staff discovered the violation.  The construction plans given shows the proposed metal 
accessory structure with vertical siding.  
 
The applicant provides the following information: 
 

 
VARIANCE SUMMARY 

 
Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 
attach a separate sheet of paper. 
 
Requesting approval of barn-shed and with a vertical pattern siding with electric power for 
purpose of exercise room, some storage and part she-shed. Barn-shed provides excellent curb 
appeal and adds value to property. 
 

JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST 
 
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
 
Barn-shed allows property to maintain architectural character and appeal consistent 
with residential structure. 
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2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 
 
Yes the regulation would create an unnecessary hardships as the barn-shed is an 
improvement to the property and the landscape beautification intentions. 

  
3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 

 
Regulations are peculiar as the metal barn-shed withstands environmental better, long; 
maintains color and sharpness than wood siding residence exterior painted-but scheduled for 
repainting to maintain consistent architectural façade.  
 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and, 

 
 Neighbors are excited about the barn-shed and have requested information to obtain similar 

barn-shed for their property – relief would not cause detriment.  
 

 
5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 

others in the same District are allowed. 
 
 Ordinance is creating conflict by depriving us of the ability to improve residence and keep 

neighborhood looking pristine, clean, and free of junk and debris in yard to include lawn 
maintenance equipment. 

  
 
 

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 
 
ENGINEERING: No comments. 
  
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: This Dept. has no objections to proposed variance. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: No comments. 
 
FIRE MARSHAL N/A. 
 
WATER SYSTEM:  FCWS has no concern with the proposed variance. Water availability is at 
Middlebury Ct. and is served by a 6-inch PVC water main.  
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PETITION NO.   A-765-21 
Larry & Alyson Otto 
210 Old Highway 85    

Fayetteville, GA 30215 
Public Hearing Date June 28, 2021 

 
The subject property is located at 210 Old Highway 85, Fayetteville, GA 30215 and is zoned A-R. 
The applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:   
 

Variance to Sec. 110-125 A-R, (d) (6) to reduce the side yard setback from 50 feet to 40 feet 
to allow an existing carport to remain. 

   
History: The survey for Karl Gardner was recorded on March 2, 1994. Tax Assessor’s records 
indicate that the house was built in 1999 and the applicant purchased the property in 2020.  The 
Building Safety Department has no record of a building permit for the garage. 
 
The applicant provides the following information: 
 

 
VARIANCE SUMMARY 

 
Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 
attach a separate sheet of paper. 
 
Property at 210 Old Highway 85, Fayetteville was purchased on 12-7-2020.  The week of 4-19, 
we were informed by a neighbor that our carport might be encroaching the side setback of the 
property. We called the zoning office and they confirmed the setback to be 50 feet from the 
property line to the side.  A week or so later a code enforcement officer came by and confirmed 
that the carport was 40 feet from the boundary thus encroaching the setback. He advised that we 
could either move it over 10 feet or request a variance.  Since the structure was here when we 
purchased the property we would like to request a variance for the existing structure (carport). 
 
 
 

JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST 
 
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
The extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 
property in question is that the structure (carport) of concern is an existing structure 
which was have when we purchased the property on 12-7-2020. 
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2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 

practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 
 

 The structure of concern (carport) is a permanent structure and would pose a practical 
difficulty and an unnecessary hardship if moved or demolished.  

  
3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 

 
The condition of the property is peculiar because the structure of concern (carport) was/is an 
existing structure when we purchased the property.  
 

4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 
the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and, 

 
 A variance if granted would not cause a detriment to the public because it’s been there since 

likely 1999 when the house was built.  
 

 
5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 

others in the same District are allowed. 
 
 Yes, it would. 
  
 
 

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 
 
ENGINEERING: No comments. 
  
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: This Dept. has no objections to proposed variance. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: No comments. 
 
FIRE MARSHAL N/A. 
 
WATER SYSTEM:  FCWS has no concerns with the proposed variance. There is no water 
availability from FCWS at this location. 
























